

No. 10-63

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS,
Interim Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALABAMA
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Wayne Morse, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Susan J. Walker
*Waldrep Stewart
& Kendrick, LLC*
2323 Second Ave. N
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-3216
morse@wskllc.com

Christine A. Freeman
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36103

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
May 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN ALABAMA COURTS, LOCAL COUNSEL HAS IMPORTANT RESPONSIBILITIES AFTER THE ADMISSION OF FOREIGN ATTORNEYS <i>PRO HAC VICE</i>	4
A. Local Counsel Has A Legal And Ethical Responsibility To Participate Actively In The Defense Of A Prisoner Client.....	5
B. Local Counsel In This Case Violated His Legal And Ethical Responsibilities To Participate Actively In The Defense Of A Prisoner Client	9
C. A Local Counsel Who Abandons A Prisoner Client Ceases To Be His Agent Or Attorney	10
D. When Local Counsel Abandons A Prisoner Client, The Client Has Demonstrated Cause To Excuse A Procedural Default	14

E.	A Prisoner Abandoned By Local Counsel And Not Served With Notice Of A Critical Ruling, Is Denied Due Process Of Law	18
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	15
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Burns v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	17
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	19
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n.</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1979)	14
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 17
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391(1963)	14
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKinnon Motors, LLC.</i> , 329 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2003)	19

<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	16, 17, 22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010)	5, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	16
<i>In re JLJ, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1993)	12, 13, 17
<i>J.J. McCaskill Co. v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 504 (1910)	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	15
<i>Maples v. Allen</i> , 586 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 67493 (2008)	14

<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Bonnanzio</i> , 91 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	9, 19
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 17
<i>Schuleter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson</i> , 148 F. 358 (5th Cir. 1906)	12
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 292 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Viteck v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	18

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth Life Ins. Co. v. Wilkinson</i> , 23 Ala. App. 561, 129 So. 300 (1930)	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Crawford v. Tucker</i> , 258 Ala. 658, 64 So. 2d 411 (1953).....	9
<i>Daniel v. Scott</i> , 455 So. 2d 30 (Ala. Civ. App. 1984)	10
<i>Ex parte Sparks</i> , 368 So. 2d 528 (Ala. 1979).....	19
<i>Florence v. Carr</i> , 226 Ala. 654, 148 So. 148 (1933)	12, 13, 17
<i>Howard v. McCarson</i> , 215 Ala. 251, 110 So. 296 (1926)	10
<i>Mitchum v. Hudgens</i> , 533 So. 2d 194 (Ala. 1988).....	9
<i>National Bread Co. v. Bird</i> , 226 Ala. 40, 145 So. 462 (1933).....	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)...	.5, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.....	7
-------------------------------	---

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Preamble..... 5, 6

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.1..... 6, 7, 13

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.2..... 6, 7, 13

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.3..... 6, 7, 13

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 8.4..... 7

Ala. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 8.4(d) 6, 7

Alabama Rules Governing Admission to the
Alabama State Bar Rule VII.C *in passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Federalist Papers No. 80,
The Powers of the Judiciary..... 14, 15, 18

2d Corp. Jur. 868 (549) 10

6 Corp. Jur. 673 § 186..... 10

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
1-2 (11th ed. 2009)..... 9

Restatement (Third) of Agency
§ 5.04 (2006) 12, 13, 18
